
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 
IN RE: GENERIC PHARMACEUTICALS 
PRICING ANTITRUST LITIGATION 
  
 
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: 

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Actions 

 
MDL NO. 2724 

16-MD-2724 
 

HON. CYNTHIA M. RUFE 

 
ORDER GRANTING DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINIFFS’ MOTION FOR AN ORDER 

GRANTING: (1) REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES; (2) PAYMENT OF SERVICE 
AWARDS; AND (3) A ONE-THIRD SET ASIDE OF EACH OF THE APOTEX, 

BRECKENRIDGE, AND HERITAGE SETTLEMENT FUNDS 

AND NOW, this 15th day of October 2024, upon consideration of Direct Purchaser 

Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Order Granting: (1) Reimbursement of Expenses; (2) Payment of 

Service Awards; and (3) A One-Third Set Aside of Each of the Apotex, Breckenridge, and 

Heritage Settlement Funds, and after a hearing held on September 23, 2024, in open court, and 

the settlements having been approved by separate Orders, it is hereby ORDERED that the 

Motion [MDL Doc No. 2957] is GRANTED as follows: 

1. The reimbursement of DPPs’ expenses is hereby APPROVED. DPPs may 

withdraw $3,000,000 from the Apotex Settlement Fund, $500,000 from the Breckenridge 

Settlement Fund, and $1,000,000 from the Heritage Settlement Fund for reimbursement of 

$4,5000,000 in expenses incurred through April 30, 2024. 

2. Service Awards to the Class Representatives are hereby APPROVED. DPPs may 

withdraw $53,333.33 from the Apotex Settlement Fund, $8,888.89 from the Breckenridge 

Settlement Fund, and $17,777.78 from the Heritage Settlement Fund to pay a $20,000 Service 

Award to each of DPPs’ four Class Representatives.  

Case 2:16-md-02724-CMR   Document 3133   Filed 10/15/24   Page 1 of 2



2 

3. DPPs’ request to set-aside one-third of the Apotex, Breckenridge, and Heritage 

net Settlement Funds (after deducting expenses and services awards and adding any accrued 

interest) for payment of any attorneys’ fees subsequently awarded by this Court is hereby 

APPROVED. Nothing in this Order is considered to be an admission or consent by any class 

member as to the reasonableness of any fee award that may be requested in the future, or waiver 

of any rights, including but not limited to the right to object to any fee award requested from the 

funds set aside pursuant to this Order. 

It is so ORDERED. 

 
  BY THE COURT: 
 
  /s/ Cynthia M. Rufe  
   
  ________________________ 
  CYNTHIA M. RUFE, J. 

Case 2:16-md-02724-CMR   Document 3133   Filed 10/15/24   Page 2 of 2


